Grants are generally recognized as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs which they are
intended to compensate.

Grants received as part of a package of financial or fiscal aids to which a number of conditions are attached or that requires
the fulfillment of certain obligations are recognized as income over the periods which bear the cost of meeting the conditions
and obligations.

The cost of assets funded by AusAID, European Union and Conciliation Resources has been capitalized to plant and
equipment and the corresponding credit to deferred income. The deferred grant is being amortised over the useful life of
these assets.

However, grants received as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving ongoing
financial support to the company with no specific future related costs are recognized as income upon receipt.

NOTE 4.	 RESTATEMENT OF BALANCES

In prior year, funds used to purchase plant and equipment had been erroneously expensed. In the current year, balances have
been restated to correct the error which has been explained below:

Particulars Before Restatement
($)

After Restatement

($)
Difference

($)

Plant and Equipment 64,973 68,264 3,291

Expenses 1,400,160 1,396,869 (3,291)

Surplus for the year (31 December  2013) 99,387 102,678 3,291

NOTE 5.	 RECEIVABLES 		  2014	 2013

Cost recovery receivables 	 $	 1,667	 3,674

Bonds and deposits		  5,000	 4,500

Prepayments 		  3,450	 5,169

Other receivables		  1,627	 1,627

Total receivables 	   	 11,744	 14,970

NOTE 6.   FINANCIAL ASSETS

Current

Held-to-maturity investments

Term deposits	   	 136,722	 131,325

Total current financial assets 		  136,722	 131,325

Non - Current
Available-for-sale investments

Units in Unit Trust of Fiji		  10,282	 10,282

Total non - current financial assets	 $	 10,282	 10,282

CITIZENS’ CONSTITUTIONAL FORUM • ANNUAL REPORT • 2014 | 41

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

C I T I Z E N S ’  C O N S T I T U T I O N A L  F O R U M  L I M I T E D

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

NOTE 7.	 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		  2014	 2013

Furniture and fittings	 $	 68,159	   68,159
Less:  accumulated depreciation		  (63,706)	 (52,168)

		  4,453	 15,991

Computer and office equipment		  143,731	 127,744
Less:  accumulated depreciation		  (100,784)	 (75,471)

		  42,947	 52,273

Total plant and equipment, net		  47,400	 68,264

Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movements in the carrying amounts for each class of plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current
financial year are as follows:
	 Furniture and	 Computer and	 Total	 Total
	 fittings	 office equipment	 2014	 2013
	 $	 $	 $	 $

Opening balance - Restated	 15,991	 52,273	 68,264	 93,960
Additions	 -	 17,978	 17,978	 12,565
Depreciation expense	 (11,538)	 (26,350)	 (37,888)	 (38,261)
Disposals	 -	 (954)	  (954)	 -

Closing balance	 4,453	 42,947	 47,400	 68,264

 NOTE 8.	 CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS		  2014	 2013

Trade payables		  1,668	 20,165

Other payables and accrued liabilities		  63,869	 47,807

		  65,537	 67,972

NOTE 9.   DEFERRED INCOME

Deferred income relating to operating grants received from:
AusAID		  -	 39,162
Bread for the World (formely known as Evangelisher   Entwicklungsdienst e.V)		  284,394	 41,678
Conciliation Resources		  51,407	 -
British High Commission		  81,927	 34,325
Open Budget Survey		  15,368	 -
United Nations Development Program		  51,548	 -
European Union- Dialogue Fiji		  5,785	 -
Conciliation Resources- Dialogue Fiji		  16,802	 -